
CODING  
AT A GLANCE

Please see additional Important Safety Information on page 9 and Full Prescribing Information  
at UPLIZNAhcp.com.

INDICATION

UPLIZNA (inebilizumab-cdon) is indicated for the treatment of 
neuromyelitis optica spectrum disorder (NMOSD) in adult patients 
who are anti-aquaporin-4 (AQP4) antibody positive.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

UPLIZNA is contraindicated in patients with:
• �A history of life-threatening infusion reaction to UPLIZNA
• Active hepatitis B infection
• �Active or untreated latent tuberculosis
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Type Code Description

ICD-10-CM1 G36.0
Neuromyelitis optica [Devic] 
• Demyelination in optic neuritis

HCPCS2 J1823 Injection, inebilizumab-cdon, 1 mg

NDC3*

10-digit:  
75987-150-03

11-digit:  
75987-0150-03

Inebilizumab, 1 carton containing three 100 mg/10 mL  
single-dose vials

Check with carrier for NDC format requirements

CPT® 
(administration  

procedures)4

96413†

Highly complex drugs, including biologic agents or 
chemotherapy, intravenous infusion technique; up  
to 1 hour, single or initial substance/drug

Note: This code may be used for UPLIZNA infusion,  
initial 90 minutes

+96415†

Highly complex drugs, including biologic agents or 
chemotherapy, intravenous infusion technique; each 
additional hour. List separately in addition to code for  
primary procedure

Note: This code may be used for UPLIZNA infusion intervals 
greater than 30 minutes beyond 1-hour increments  
(ie, infusion must run at least 91 minutes)

CPT®, Current Procedural Terminology; EMR, electronic medical record; HCPCS, Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System;  
ICD-10-CM, International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision, Clinical Modification; NDC, National Drug Code. CPT Copyright  
2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT® is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association, 2022. 

*�NDC codes: Payor requirements regarding the use of the 10- or 11-digit NDC may vary. Electronic data exchange generally requires the 
use of the 11-digit NDC.5 Check payor requirements for appropriate reporting of the NDC. You may need to add the NDC for UPLIZNA  
to your EMR system if not already included.

 †Highly complex drugs, including biologic agents or chemotherapy codes require clinical documentation in  
the medical record of the complexity involved, beyond what is required for therapeutic infusion codes  
(963XX. codes).6 Payor requirements regarding the use of CPT administration codes may vary.  
Check payor requirements for UPLIZNA appropriate CPT administration codes.

SAMPLE CODES AND BILLING CONSIDERATIONS

CPT® codes continued on next page. 
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CPT®, Current Procedural Terminology; EMR, electronic medical record; HCPCS, Healthcare  
Common Procedure Coding System; ICD-10-CM, International Classification of Diseases,  
Tenth Revision, Clinical Modification; NDC, National Drug Code.

SAMPLE CODES AND BILLING CONSIDERATIONS (CONT’D)

Type Code Description

CPT® 
(administration  

procedures)4

96365

Intravenous infusion, for therapy, prophylaxis, or diagnosis 
(specify substance or drug); initial, up to 1 hour

Note: This code may be used for UPLIZNA infusion, initial  
90 minutes

+96366

Intravenous infusion, for therapy, prophylaxis, or diagnosis 
(specify substance or drug); each additional hour (list 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

Note: This code may be used for UPLIZNA infusion intervals 
greater than 30 minutes beyond 1-hour increments  
(ie, infusion must run at least 91 minutes)

96367

Intravenous infusion, for therapy, prophylaxis, or diagnosis 
(specify substance or drug); additional sequential infusion  
of a new drug/substance, up to 1 hour (list separately in 
addition to code for primary procedure) 

Note: This code may be used to report the intravenous 
administration of a corticosteroid on the same day as 
UPLIZNA infusion

Revenue Codes7

025x

0636

026x

Pharmacy 

Drugs requiring detailed coding

Intravenous therapy

The x placeholder at the end of the revenue code indicates that a fourth digit is required.
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HCPCS Drug 
Code2 Description

Administration Time Prior 
to UPLIZNA Infusion

J2919
Injection, methylprednisolone sodium succinate, 
5 mg

30 minutes

J2930
Injection, methylprednisolone sodium succinate,  
up to 125 mg

30 minutes

J8499†

Prescription drug, oral, nonchemotherapeutic, 
NOS (Use for OTC oral antihistamine and  
oral antipyretic)

30-60 minutes

SAMPLE CODES AND BILLING CONSIDERATIONS (CONT’D)

Codes Used in Laboratory Testing

The following CPT® codes may be appropriate to report laboratory testing services to assist with diagnosing  
neuromyelitis optica spectrum disorder (NMOSD) in adult patients who are aquaporin-4-immunoglobulin G 
(AQP4-IgG) antibody positive.*

CPT® Code4 Description

86051
Aquaporin-4 (neuromyelitis optica [NMO]) antibody; enzyme-linked 
immunosorbent immunoassay (ELISA)

86052
Aquaporin-4 (neuromyelitis optica [NMO]) antibody; cell-based 
immunofluorescence assay (CBA), each

86053
Aquaporin-4 (neuromyelitis optica [NMO]) antibody; flow cytometry  
(ie, fluorescence-activated cell sorting [FACS]), each

86256 Fluorescent noninfectious agent antibody; titer, each antibody

  †Some payors may require J8499 and/or NDC when reporting over-the-counter (OTC) drugs. 
Check payor-specific requirements to determine how to report these drugs.

*�Effective January 1, 2022, AQP4-IgG screening may be coded using 86051-86053; if positive a titer may be coded using CPT® 86256. A titer 
may be billed after a screening of the same sample on the same date of service.

Codes Used in Premedication

Prior to receiving UPLIZNA, premedications must be given to reduce the risk of infusion reaction. Below are  
the premedications that must be given prior to each UPLIZNA infusion.



Please see Important Safety Information on page 9  
and Full Prescribing Information at UPLIZNAhcp.com. 5

Billing for a single infusion of UPLIZNA requires split claim billing due to character 
limits on the CMS-1500 form (and its electronic equivalent 837P) used in physician 
offices, office-based infusion centers, and home sites of care. The charge fields for 
dollar amounts (24F and 28 on the CMS-1500 and Loop ID 2400/Segment SV102  

and Loop ID 2300/Segment CLM02 on the 837P) have a 7-character limit (the  
highest value allowed on a single claim form is $99,999.99). Claims with charges  
over this amount must be billed on multiple claim forms (ie, split claim billing).

CPT® and HCPCS Codes for Infusion Service 

When billing for UPLIZNA and related premedications in the home, the following CPT® and HCPCS codes may 
be appropriate for administration in the home depending on the payor:

CPT® Code2,4 Description 

99601 Home infusion/specialty drug administration, per visit (up to 2 hours)

99602
Home infusion/specialty drug administration, per visit (up to 2 hours); each 
additional hour (list separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

S9329

Home infusion therapy, chemotherapy infusion; administrative services, 
professional pharmacy services, care coordination, and all necessary supplies 
and equipment (drugs and nursing visits coded separately), per diem (do not 
use this code with S9330 or S9331)

S9331

Home infusion therapy, intermittent (less than 24 hours) chemotherapy 
infusion; administrative services, professional pharmacy services, care 
coordination, and all necessary supplies and equipment (drugs and  
nursing visits coded separately), per diem

S9379

Home infusion therapy, infusion therapy, not otherwise classified; 
administrative services, professional pharmacy services, care
coordination, and all necessary supplies and equipment (drugs and nursing 
visits coded separately), per diem

S9810
Home therapy; professional pharmacy services for provision of infusion, 
specialty drug administration, and/or disease state management, not 
otherwise classified, per hour (do not use this code with any per diem code)

Note: This is not an all-inclusive list as codes for home services may vary by payor.

The information in this guide is intended for informational purposes only and does not represent legal or billing advice. For specific guidance 
in this area, consult your own legal/billing advisor and billing/coding specialist because it remains your responsibility to ensure the accuracy 
of the claims your site of care submits.

Responsibility for properly submitting claims lies with the healthcare provider. We make no representations about the eligibility or 
guarantee of coverage, coding, or reimbursement for any particular claim. It is the responsibility of the healthcare provider to choose  
the most appropriate code as documented in the patient’s medical chart and submit the appropriate codes, charges,  
and modifiers for services or items rendered or applied. Your patient’s enrollment in Amgen By Your Side  
will in no way guarantee reimbursement. The content herein is based on information current  
as of September 2022 and may have changed. 

SAMPLE CODES AND BILLING CONSIDERATIONS (CONT’D)
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Clear Form

Clear Form

Item 24F9: Indicate charges for first claim (up to the 7-character limit). Example: Enter dollar amount for 
200 units of UPLIZNA

Refer to the UPLIZNA Billing & Coding Guide for more detailed  
information about sample codes and additional resources.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

SAMPLE CMS-1500 FORM

Use to submit claims to commercial insurance or Medicare for UPLIZNA administered in physician offices, 
office-based infusion centers, or home sites of care.7 Billing for a single infusion of UPLIZNA requires split 
claim billing due to character limits on the CMS-1500 form used in physician offices, office-based infusion 
centers, and home sites of care. See next page for an example of split claim billing.

Item 199,10

The maximum number of characters 
allowed for any dollar amount field on 
the CMS-1500 or 837P form is 7. When 
more characters are needed, splitting the 
billing on separate claims may be required. 
Indicate that this is a split claim. Example: 
Claim 1 of 2: Dollar amount exceeds line 
amount. Check with individual payors to 
confirm the information needed. Note: Item 
19 has a 71-character limit.

Item 219

Enter the appropriate ICD-10-CM diagnosis 
code(s) for the encounter, eg, ICD-10-CM 
G36.0 Neuromyelitis optica [Devic].

Item 239

Enter the prior authorization number  
(if applicable).

Item 24A9

Qualifier N4 should be added before the 
11-digit NDC (eg, N475987015003).

Item 24B9

Enter the appropriate place of service  
code (eg, 11 for physician office or 49  
for independent clinic [office-based  
infusion center]).

Item 24D9

Enter the appropriate HCPCS (J1823 Injection, inebilizumab-cdon, 1 mg for UPLIZNA) and CPT® (96365 
Intravenous infusion, for therapy, prophylaxis, or diagnosis [specify substance or drug]; initial, up to 1 hour for 
the administration) codes. Include any additional modifiers as required by the payor.

Item 24E9: Enter the letter that corresponds to the ICD-10-CM code reported in Item 21.

Item 24G9: Enter the number of units. Example: 200 units for 200 mg of UPLIZNA.

1

2

1

4 5 6 7 8 9

3

Claim 1

Claim 2
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APPROVED OMB-0938-1197 FORM 1500 (02-12) PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE

MM DD YY 9636511 A 1MM DD YY

MM
N475987015 003 ML10

DD

G36.0

YY J1823 JZ11 A 100XXXXX  XX

0  00

MM DD YY

8 9

10

6

7

APPROVED OMB-0938-1197 FORM 1500 (02-12) PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE

MM DD YY 9636511 A 0MM DD YY

MM DD

G36.0

YY J1823 JZ11 A 200XXXXX  XX

X  XX

MM DD YY
N475987015 003 ML20

UPLIZNA Requires Split Claim Billing for CMS-1500/837P

The CMS-1500 paper professional claim form (and electronic 837P) has character limitations for each field. The charge fields for dollar amounts (24F and 28 on the CMS-1500 and  
Loop ID 2400/Segment SV102 and Loop ID 2300/Segment CLM02 on the 837P) have a 7-character limit (the highest value allowed on a single claim form is $99,999.99). Claims with 
charges over this amount must be billed on multiple claim forms (ie, split claim billing).10 

Billing for a single infusion of UPLIZNA requires split claim billing since UPLIZNA charges typically exceed the maximum charge character limits. Charges on claims may be done in multiple ways, as 
long as the charges on a single claim do not exceed $99,999.99.

An explanation for multiple claims for 1 date of service is typically required in the Additional Claim Information field of the claim form. Below is one example (for illustrative purposes only) of how an 
UPLIZNA claim may be split. Consult with individual payors regarding split claim billing preferences.

1 �Item 19. Additional Claim Information:  
Indicate that this is a split claim.  
Example: Claim 1 of 2: dollar amount of dose exceeds line amount.  
Note: Item 19 has a 71-character limit.

2 �Item 24A Date(s) of Service: 
Enter the appropriate UoM for the claim. Example: 200 mg = 200 units = ML20.

3 �Item 24D. Procedures, Services, or Supplies:  
Indicate appropriate HCPCS and CPT® codes. Example: J1823 (Injection, 
inebilizumab-cdon, 1 mg) and 96365 (intravenous infusion, for therapy, 
prophylaxis, or diagnosis [specify substance or drug]; initial, up to 1 hour for the 
administration). Include any additional modifiers as required by the payor.

4 �Item 24F. Charges:  
Indicate charges for first claim (up to the 7-character limit).  
Example: Enter dollar amount for 200 units of UPLIZNA.

5 �Item 24G. Days or Units:  
Enter the number of units. Example: 200 units for 200 mg of UPLIZNA.

6 �Item 19. Additional Claim Information:  
Indicate that this is a split claim.  
Example: Claim 2 of 2: remaining dollar amount from claim 1 dose exceeds  
line amount.

7 �Item 24A Date(s) of Service: 
Enter the appropriate UoM for the claim. Example: 100 mg = 100 units = ML10.

8 �Item 24D. Procedures, Services, or Supplies:  
Indicate appropriate HCPCS and CPT® codes.  
Example: J1823 (Injection, inebilizumab-cdon, 1 mg) and 96365 (intravenous infusion, for 
therapy, prophylaxis, or diagnosis [specify substance or drug]; initial, up to 1 hour for the 
administration). Include any additional modifiers as required by the payor.

9 �Item 24F. Charges:  
Indicate charges for the second claim (up to the 7-character limit).  
Example: Enter dollar amount for 100 units of UPLIZNA.  
Example: The administration code on the second claim may be billed with 0.00.

10 �Item 24G. Days or Units:  
Enter the number of units.  
Example: 100 units for 100 mg of UPLIZNA. The unit for the administration code may be 1 
on the second claim.

CMS-1500 (837P) Claim 111 CMS-1500 (837P) Claim 211

Claim 1 of 2: Dollar amount exceeds line amount Claim 2 of 2: Remaining dollar amount from claim 1 exceeds line amount

SPECIAL BILLING CIRCUMSTANCES 

1

2

3 4

5
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SAMPLE CMS-1450/UB-04 FORM

Use to submit claims to commercial insurance or Medicare for UPLIZNA administered in the hospital outpatient 
department or hospital-based infusion center.12

 __  __  __ 

__

1 2 4 TYPE 
OF BILL 

FROM THROUGH 
5 FED.  TAX NO. 

a 

b 

c 

d 

DX 

ECI 

A B C D E F G H 
I J K L M N O P Q 

a b c a b c 

a 

b c d 

ADMISSION CONDITION CODES 
DATE 

OCCURRENCE OCCURRENCE OCCURRENCE OCCURRENCE SPAN OCCURRENCE SPAN 
CODE  DATE CODE CODE CODE  DATE CODE THROUGH 

VALUE CODES VALUE CODES VALUE CODES 
CODE AMOUNT CODE AMOUNT CODE  AMOUNT 

TOTALS 

PRINCIPAL PROCEDURE a. OTHER PROCEDURE b.  OTHER PROCEDURE NPICODE DATE CODE DATE CODE DATE 

FIRST 

c. d. e.  OTHER PROCEDURE NPICODE DATE DATE 

FIRST 

NPI 

b LAST FIRST 

c NPI 

d LAST FIRST 

7 

10 BIRTHDATE 11 SEX 12 13 HR 14 TYPE 15 SRC 

DATE 

16 DHR 18  19  20 

FROM 

21 2522 26 2823 27 

CODE  FROM DATE 

OTHER 

PRV ID 

b 

. 
INFO BEN. 

CODE 
OTHER PROCEDURE 

THROUGH 

29 ACDT 30 

3231 33 34 35 36 37 

38 39 40 41 

42 REV.  CD. 43 DESCRIPTION 45 SERV.  DATE 46 SERV.  UNITS 47 TOTAL CHARGES 48 NON-COVERED CHARGES 49 

52  REL 
51 HEALTH PLAN ID 

53  ASG. 
54 PRIOR PAYMENTS 55 EST.  AMOUNT DUE 56 NPI 

57 

58 INSURED’S NAME 59 P.REL 60 INSURED’S UNIQUE ID 61 GROUP NAME 62 INSURANCE GROUP NO. 

64 DOCUMENT CONTROL NUMBER 65 EMPLOYER NAME 

66 67 68 

69 ADMIT 70 PATIENT 72 73 

74 75 76 ATTENDING 

80 REMARKS 

OTHER PROCEDURE 

a 

77 OPERATING 

78 OTHER 

79 OTHER 

81CC 

CREATION DATE 

3a PAT. 
CNTL # 

24 

b.  MED. 
REC. # 

44 HCPCS / RATE / HIPPS CODE 

PAGE OF 

e 

a8 PATIENT NAME 

50 PAYER NAME 

63 TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION CODES 

6 STATEMENT COVERS PERIOD 

9 PATIENT ADDRESS 

17 STAT STATE 

DX REASON DX 
71 PPS 

CODE 

QUAL 

LAST 

LAST 

OCCURRENCE 

QUAL 

QUAL 

QUAL 

CODE DATE 

a 

b 

1
 

2
 

3
 

4
 

5
 

6
 

7
 

8
 

9
 

10
 

11
 

12
 

13
 

14
 

15
 

16
 

17
 

18
 

19
 

20
 

21
 

22
 

23
 

A 

B 

C 

A 

B 

C 

A 

B 

C 

a 

b 

1
 

2
 

3
 

4
 

5
 

6
 

7
 

8
 

9
 

10
 

11
 

12
 

13
 

14
 

15
 

16
 

17
 

18
 

19
 

20
 

21
 

22
 

23
 

A 

B 

C 

A 

B 

C 

A 

B 

C 

UB-04 CMS-1450 APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0997
 THE CERTIFICATIONS ON THE REVERSE APPLY TO THIS BILL AND ARE MADE A PART HEREOF. 
National Uniform NUBC

™ 

Billing Committee LIC9213257 

1 2 3 4

FL 4213

Enter the revenue codes.
• UPLIZNA will likely be reported with revenue 

code 0636 (Drugs requiring detailed coding)
and UPLIZNA administration will likely be 
reported with revenue code 0260 (IV therapy 
general). (Other revenue codes may apply)

FL 4313

Enter the corresponding code description for 
the HCPCS listed in FL44.
• Enter the NDC number in the unshaded area 

in FL43
– Qualifier N4 should be added before the 

11-digit NDC
– Eg, N475987015003

• Confirm with individual payor how NDC 
numbers should be reported on the claim 
(ie, some may require unit of measure and 
quantity of drug)

FL 4413

Enter the appropriate HCPCS (J1823 Injection, 
inebilizumab-cdon, 1 mg for UPLIZNA) and 
CPT® (96365 Intravenous infusion, for therapy, 
prophylaxis, or diagnosis [specify substance or 
drug]; initial, up to 1 hour for the administration). 
Include any additional modifiers required by  
the payor.

FL 6713

Enter the appropriate ICD-10-CM diagnosis code(s) for the encounter, eg, ICD-10-CM G36.0 Neuromyelitis 
optica [Devic].

FL 4613

Document the number of units used for each line item.
• When billing for UPLIZNA with J1823, 1 unit represents 1 mg of UPLIZNA. UPLIZNA should be billed based 

on units, not the number of milligrams
– A 300-mg dose of UPLIZNA would be reported with 300 billing units

Call 1-844-469-4297 or visit UPLIZNAhcp.com to initiate enrollment  
for your patient in the Amgen By Your Side patient support program  

by submitting the patient enrollment form. Your patient must complete  
enrollment to access our patient-focused services and resources.

5

1

2

3

4

5
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INDICATION
UPLIZNA (inebilizumab-cdon) is indicated for the treatment of neuromyelitis optica spectrum disorder (NMOSD) 
in adult patients who are anti-aquaporin-4 (AQP4) antibody positive.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION
UPLIZNA is contraindicated in patients with:
• A history of life-threatening infusion reaction to UPLIZNA
• Active hepatitis B infection
• Active or untreated latent tuberculosis

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
Infusion Reactions: UPLIZNA can cause infusion reactions, which can include headache, nausea, somnolence, 
dyspnea, fever, myalgia, rash, or other symptoms. Infusion reactions were most common with the first infusion but 
were also observed during subsequent infusions. Administer pre-medication with a corticosteroid, an antihistamine, 
and an anti-pyretic.

Infections: The most common infections reported by UPLIZNA-treated patients in the randomized and open-label 
periods included urinary tract infection (20%), nasopharyngitis (13%), upper respiratory tract infection (8%), and 
influenza (7%). Delay UPLIZNA administration in patients with an active infection until the infection is resolved.

Increased immunosuppressive effects are possible if combining UPLIZNA with another immunosuppressive therapy.

The risk of Hepatitis B Virus (HBV) reactivation has been observed with other B-cell-depleting antibodies. 
Perform HBV screening in all patients before initiation of treatment with UPLIZNA. Do not administer to patients 
with active hepatitis.

Although no confirmed cases of Progressive Multifocal Leukoencephalopathy (PML) were identified in UPLIZNA 
clinical trials, JC virus infection resulting in PML has been observed in patients treated with other B-cell-depleting 
antibodies and other therapies that affect immune competence. At the first sign or symptom suggestive of PML, 
withhold UPLIZNA and perform an appropriate diagnostic evaluation.

Patients should be evaluated for tuberculosis risk factors and tested for latent infection prior to initiating UPLIZNA.

Vaccination with live-attenuated or live vaccines is not recommended during treatment and after discontinuation, 
until B-cell repletion.

Reduction in Immunoglobulins: There may be a progressive and prolonged hypogammaglobulinemia or 
decline in the levels of total and individual immunoglobulins such as immunoglobulins G and M (IgG and IgM) 
with continued UPLIZNA treatment. Monitor the level of immunoglobulins at the beginning, during, and after 
discontinuation of treatment with UPLIZNA until B-cell repletion especially in patients with opportunistic or 
recurrent infections.

Fetal Risk: May cause fetal harm based on animal data. Advise females of reproductive potential of the potential risk 
to a fetus and to use an effective method of contraception during treatment and for 6 months after stopping UPLIZNA.

Adverse Reactions: The most common adverse reactions (at least 10% of patients treated with UPLIZNA and 
greater than placebo) were urinary tract infection and arthralgia.

Please see Full Prescribing Information at UPLIZNAhcp.com.

INDICATION AND IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION
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